

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/18/2019 11:30 AM

No. 53093-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JESSE D. BRITAIN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR
THURSTON COUNTY

Cause No. 18-1-01177-2

The Honorable James J. Dixon

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOHN M. SHEERAN
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA #26050

705 South Ninth Street, Suite 202
Tacoma, Washington 98405
(253) 468-9794

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Procedural History.....4

 B. Facts of the Case.....7

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES9

 A. EVEN IF THE STOP AND ARREST OF
 MR. BRITAIN WAS LEGAL, THE SEARCH
 INCIDENT TO ARREST OF THE BAG
 CONTAINING EVIDENCE USED TO
 CONVICT HIM, WAS ILLEGAL AND
 COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT
 RAISINIG THIS ARGUMENT BELOW.9

 i. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.9

 ii. Article I, section 7 Protects a Person’s
 Private Affairs Without Regard to the
 Reasonableness of the Intrusion.11

 iii. The Search of the Crown Royal Bag
 Was Outside the Scope of a Search
 Incident to Arrest.12

 B. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT
 CONCLUDED OFFICER DAVIS ACTED
 LEGALLY WHEN HE STOPPED THE
 MOTORCYCLE DRIVEN BY MR. BRITAIN
 FOR AN OBSCURED LICENSE PLATE WHEN
 IT WAS A TRIP PERMIT THAT WAS
 COVERING THE LICENSE PLATE.....18

C. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED OFFICER DAVIS STOPPED THE MOTORCYCLE DRIVEN BY MR. BRITAIN FOR A TRAFFIC INFRACTION AND THAT THE STOP WAS NOT PRETEXTUAL.....24

i. Pretextual seizures violate the Washington Constitution.24

ii. A review of the totality of the circumstances demonstrates the traffic stop was pretextual.28

V. CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	9
<i>Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988)	11
<i>State v. Arreola</i> , 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012) ...	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	9
<i>State v. Brock</i> , 184 Wn.2d 148, 355 P.3d 1118 (2015).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 176 Wn.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793 (2013)	12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)	15
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)	23, 27
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 183 Wn.2d 149, 352 P.3d 152 (2015)	18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009)	18, 27
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991)	19
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	9, 10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	11, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>State v. Linville</i> , 191 Wn.2d 513, 423 P.3d 842 (2018)	10
<i>State v. Loewen</i> , 97 Wn.2d 562, 647 P.2d 489 (1982)	24
<i>State v. MacDicken</i> , 179 Wn.2d 936, 319 P.3d 31 (2014)	16
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	10
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007)	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 115 Wn.2d 775, 801 P.2d 975 (1990)	18

<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 275 P.3d 289 (2012)	11
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)	9
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009)	11, 12
<i>State v. Weyand</i> , 188 Wn.2d 804, 399 P.3d 530 (2017)	19
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982)	17
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008)	11

Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>State v. Alexander</i> , No. 77513-8-I, 449 P.3d 1070 (2019)	14
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 110 Wn. App. 259, 39 P.3d 1010 (2002)	18, 22
<i>State v. Lennon</i> , 94 Wn. App. 573, 976 P.2d 121 (1999)	24
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 135 Wn. App. 174, 179, 143 P.3d 855 (2006)	27
<i>State v. Montes-Malindas</i> , 144 Wn. App. 254, 182 P.3d 999 (2008)	28, 30, 31
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 173 Wn. App. 479, 294 P.3d 812, 819 (2013)	23

Constitutional Provisions

<i>Wash. Const. Art. 1 Sect. 22</i>	9
<i>Wash. Const. art. 1, Sect. 7</i>	11, 17, 18, 24, 25, 28
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. VI</i>	9
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. IV</i>	18, 24

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009)	13
---	----

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752,
89 S. Ct. 2034, 23 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1969)12, 13

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)9, 10

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1,
88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)19

Statutes

RCW 46.16A.20021, 22

RCW 46.16A.32018, 21, 22

RCW 46.37.39027
